

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014; DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF )  
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*, )  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,* )

v. )

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE )  
COMMISSION, )  
*Defendant-Appellee,* )

Case No. 13-5252

and )

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, )  
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL )  
LIMITED, )  
*Intervenors-Appellees.* )

---

**OPPOSITION OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES AMNESTY  
INTERNATIONAL USA AND AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  
TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY  
OF THE SEC'S CONFLICT MINERALS RULE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES AND AMICI .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Plaintiffs Have No Realistic Likelihood of Success on the Question  
Whether the Conflict Minerals Rule Should Be Vacated in Full.....5

II. Neither Routine Compliance Costs—Most of Which Have Already  
Been Borne by Companies—Nor Other Harms Asserted by Plaintiffs  
Constitute Irreparable Injury. ....12

III. A Stay Will Harm Amnesty International and Other Members of the  
Public and Is Not in the Public Interest. ....17

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>American Meat Institute v. Pridgeon</i> , 724 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Cities of Anaheim &amp; Riverside v. FERC</i> , 692 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	13
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	9, 10
* <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 5, 16, 18
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	18
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	12, 14, 16
<i>XO Missouri, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 362 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2004).....	6

## STATUTES AND RULES

Conflict Minerals, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	7
D.C. Circuit Rule 8(a)(1) .....	2
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	3
§ 1502(a).....	18
§ 1502(b).....	7, 18
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(1).....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> 15 U.S.C. § 78a note.....	18

15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)-(3) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A) .....	7, 18

## MISCELLANEOUS

Keith F. Higgins, Director, SEC Division of Corporate Finance, Statement on the Effect of the Recent Court of Appeals Decision on the Conflict Minerals Rule (Apr. 29, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/News/PublicStmt/Detail/PublicStmt/1370541681994#/U2wL8Ya8Yik">http://www.sec.gov/News/PublicStmt/Detail/PublicStmt/1370541681994#/U2wL8Ya8Yik</a> , .....	8, 10, 11, 15, 17
Letter from Sen. Durbin, et al., to SEC Chair Mary Jo White, Apr. 22, 2014, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.durbin.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=24e3113c-a6d5-4859-9561-8b80a25e014f">http://www.durbin.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=24e3113c-a6d5-4859-9561-8b80a25e014f</a> .....	17
Melissa J. Anderson, <i>Conflict Minerals Ruling Puts Boards in Limbo</i> , Agenda (Apr. 28, 2014).....	14
Press Release, Claigan Environmental Inc., Update on Industry Status of Conflict Minerals Compliance (Oct. 17, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/update-on-industry-status-of-conflict-minerals-compliance-228179531.html">http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/update-on-industry-status-of-conflict-minerals-compliance-228179531.html</a> .....	14
PwC, 2014 Conflict Minerals Survey: Where Companies Stand on Their Compliance Efforts—This Year and Beyond (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/audit-assurance-services/publications/assets/pwc-conflict-minerals-compliance-survey-2014.pdf">http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/audit-assurance-services/publications/assets/pwc-conflict-minerals-compliance-survey-2014.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
SEC, Order Issuing Stay (May 2, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2014/34-72079.pdf">http://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2014/34-72079.pdf</a> .....	8
